

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ROBERT REEVES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 168969

v.

Court of Appeal Nos. 367444, 367447

COUNTY OF WAYNE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Wayne County CC No. 23-003148-CZ

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

THE LAW OFFICES OF BARTON MORRIS
Barton W. Morris, Jr. (P54701)
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
801 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 600
Troy, MI 48084
(208) 541-2600

SEWARD HENDERSON, PLLC
T. Joseph Seward (P35095)
Kali M. Henderson (P76479)
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
210 E. 3rd Street, Suite 212
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 733-3580

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Kirby Thomas West (MI-WESTK)*
Christian Lansinger (MI-LANSC)*
Benjamin A. Field^
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
* *Admitted pro hac vice*
^ *Pro hac vice motion pending*

Plaintiff-Appellant's Reply in Support of Application for Leave to Appeal

RECEIVED by MSC 11/14/2025 3:27:47 PM

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Defendants do not contest the importance of addressing whether all government actors may be liable for money damages when they violate the Michigan Constitution.....	2
II. <i>Bauserman</i> expressly reserved the question presented and strongly suggested that the answer is contrary to the Court of Appeals’ decision	2
III. This Court should not outsource enforcement of Michigan constitutional rights to the vagaries of federal law	5
A. Section 1983 is an irrelevant and inadequate procedural vehicle for vindicating Michigan constitutional rights.....	5
B. At minimum, whether § 1983 is an adequate remedy should not be decided at the pleading stage.....	9
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Word Count	11
Certificate of Service	11

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>AFT Mich v Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 197; 866 NW2d 782 (2015)	6
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 509 Mich 672; 983 NW2d 855 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binette v Sabo</i> , 244 Conn 23; 710 A2d 688 (1998)	7
<i>Brown v State</i> , 89 NY2d 172; 674 NW2d 1129 (1996)	9
<i>Corum v Univ of NC Through Bd of Governors</i> , 330 NC 761; 413 SE2d 276 (1992)	9
<i>Espina v Jackson</i> , 442 Md 311; 112 A3d 442 (2015)	7
<i>In re Town Hwy No 20</i> , 191 Vt 231; 2012 VT 17; 45 A3d 54 (2012)	7
<i>Jones v Powell</i> , 462 Mich 329; 612 NW2d 423 (2000)	4
<i>Mays v Governor</i> , 506 Mich 157; 954 NW2d 139 (2020)	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Monell v Dep't of Social Servs of the City of New York</i> , 436 US 658; 98 S Ct 2018; 56 L Ed 2d 611 (1978)	8, 9
<i>People v Goldston</i> , 470 Mich 523; 682 NW2d 479 (2004)	7
<i>People v Neumayer</i> , 405 Mich 341; 275 NW2d 230 (1979)	6
<i>People v Pagano</i> , 507 Mich 26; 967 NW2d 590 (2021)	7
<i>Smith v Dep't of Pub Health</i> , 428 Mich 540; 410 NW2d 540 (1987)	3, 4
<i>Widgeon v E Shore Hosp Ctr</i> , 300 Md 520; 479 A2d 921 (1984)	7, 9

Woodland v Mich Citizens Lobby,
 423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985)6

Zullo v State,
 209 Vt 298; 2019 VT 1; 205 A3d 466 (2019)7

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 66

Const 1963, art 1, § 286

Statutes

42 USC 19831, 5, 7–10

Rules and Regulations

MCR 7.305(B)(2)2

MCR 7.305(B)(3)2

Other Authorities

Jeffrey Sutton,
51 Imperfect Solutions: State Constitutions and the Making of American Constitutional Law
 (New York: Oxford Univ Press 2018).....7, 10
